6. The Orders made by the Judicial Commissioners bearing date the 7th day of November, 1903, shall not apply with respect to assessors for the purpose of appeals and rehearings under the provisions of the said Government of Ireland (Adaptation of Enactments) (No. 4) Order, 1922.

Given under the hand of the Judicial Commissioner this 27th day of June, 1924.

Thomas W. Brown,

The Lords Justices of Northern Ireland hereby approve of the foregoing Orders.

Denis S. Henry,

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby approves of the foregoing Orders.

E. Clark,

Secretary.

IRISH SAILORS AND SOLDIERS TRUST. Transfer of Land.

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER THE IRISH LAND (PROVISION FOR SAILORS AND SOLDIERS) ACT, 1919, AND THE LAND TRUST (POWERS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

1924. No. 115.

Whereas in pursuance of the powers for that purpose conferred by the Irish Land (Provision for Sailors and Soldiers) Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1919") the Local Government Board for Ireland acquired certain land, property or rights in Northern Ireland for the purposes of the said Act. And whereas by Section 3 of an Act passed by the Parliament of the United Kingdom entitled The Irish Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1922 (Session 2) (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1922)" it is enacted that a body to be called the Irish Sailors and Soldiers Land Trust shall be established for the purposes set forth in the said section. And whereas by Section 1. Sub-section 1 of the Land Trust (Powers) Act (Northern Ireland), 1923 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1923") it is enacted that the Irish Sailors and Soldiers Land Trust (hereinafter referred to as "the Trust") shall have and may exercise all powers which are necessary to enable the Trust to carry out as respects Northern Ireland the purposes of Section 3 of the Act of 1922 before mentioned. And whereas pursuant to Section 3, Sub-section (7) of the Act of 1922 the Treasury of the United Kingdom has certified that such legislation as was necessary to enable the Trust to acquire and hold land in Northern Ireland has been passed by the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE-FEES

And whereas by Section 1, Sub-section 3 of the Act of 1923 it is enacted that any land property or rights in Northern Ireland acquired by the Local Government Board for Ireland under Section 4 of the Act of 1919 shall subject to any liabilities affecting the same be transferred to and vest in the Trust without the necessity of any transfer, assignment or other instrument and on such respective dates as may be specified in Orders made by the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Now the said Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in exercise of the said powers and of all other powers it thereunto enabling doth hereby order :---

1. That all land property and rights acquired by the Local Government Board for Ireland in Northern Ireland under Section 4 of the Act of 1919 and vested in the said Local Government Board on the 1st January, 1924, subject to all or any liabilities of the said Local Government Board incurred in respect of the said land property and rights and existing at the date of transfer be transferred to and vest in the Irish Sailors and Soldiers Land Trust as from the said 1st day of January, 1924.

2. This Order may be cited as "The Irish Sailors and Soldiers Trust Transfer of Land Order 1924."

Sealed with the Corporate Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 19th day of August,

1924.

·(L.S.)

(Signed),

S. Watt, Secretary.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE. Fee Payable on Appointment.

MADE BY THE LORDS JUSTICES OF NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE COMMISSIONS OF THE PEACE ACT (N.I.), 1924. 1924. No. 56.

Whereas by Section 2 of the Commissions of the Peace Act (Northern Ireland), 1924, it is enacted that the Governor of Northern Ireland may make Orders prescribing the amount of the fee payable by a Justice of the Peace in respect of his appointment, and the officers by whom and the manner in which such fee is to be taken :

Now We, the Lords Justices of Northern Ireland hereby prescribe that the fee payable by a Justice of the Peace in respect of his appointment shall be six pounds, and that the officer by whom such fee is to be taken shall be the Clerk of the Crown for Northern Ireland, and the said fee shall be denoted by means of an impressed stamp upon the certificate of appointment issued to such Justice.

Given under our hands at Belfast this 16th day of July, 1924.

By Their Excellencies Command,

R. D. Megaw.